has had to adjust amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared under US GAAP as shown
below. The ‘other adjustments’ reflect correction of errors identified in the preparation of the Group’s IFRS
Historical Financial Information.

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017
   As previously   As reported
   reported   under
   for year   IFRS for year
   ended 31   ended 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2017   adjustments   adjustments   2017
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

Revenue   11,937   –   –   11,937
Cost of sales   (6,150)   –   –   (6,150)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Gross profit   5,787   –   –   5,787
Administrative expenses:
– General administrative expenses   (3,882)   2   –   (3,880)
– Share-based payment expenses   (617)   (831)   –   (1,448)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total administrative expenses   (4,499)   (829)   –   (5,328)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Operating profit   1,288   (829)   –   459
Finance costs   –   (2)   –   (2)
Finance income   –   –   –   –
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit before taxation   1,288   (831)   –   457
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Income tax expense   (690)   –   –   (690)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit/(loss) for the year   598   (831)   –   (233)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

93

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2017
   As previously   As reported
   reported   under IFRS
   at 31   at 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2017   adjustments   adjustments   2017
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment:
– owned assets   106   –   –   106
– right-of-use assets   –   99   –   99
Trade and other receivables – after one year   1,842   –   –   1,842
Trade and other receivables – within one year   3,173   –   –   3,173
Cash and cash equivalents   2,641   –   –   2,641
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   7,762   99   –   7,861
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

EQUITY
Share capital   4,368   –   (4,367)   1
Share premium   –   –   3,750   3,750
Retained earnings   725   –   617   1,342
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity   5,093   –   –   5,093
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities – after one year   –   17   –   17
Deferred tax liabilities   690   –   –   690
Trade and other payables   1,979   –   –   1,979
Lease liabilities – within one year   –   82   –   82
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities   2,669   99   –   2,768
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity and liabilities   7,762   99   –   7,861
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments:

l Recognition of right-of-use assets ($99,000) and lease liabilities ($99,000) in accordance with IFRS 16.

l Lease payments and depreciation recognised under IFRS 16 ($2,000), decreasing general
administrative expenses.

l Interest charge payable on leases under IFRS 16 of $2,000, increasing finance costs.

[…]

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018
   As previously   As reported
   reported   under
   for year   IFRS for year
   ended 31   ended 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2018   adjustments   adjustments   2018
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

Revenue   24,844   –   –   24,844
Cost of sales   (13,865)   –   (48)   (13,913)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Gross profit   10,979   –   (48)   10,931
Administrative expenses:
– General administrative expenses   (4,938)   7   48   (4,883)
– Share-based payment expenses   (2,469)   637   –   (1,832)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total administrative expenses   (7,407)   644   48   (6,715)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Operating profit   3,572   644   –   4,216
Finance costs   –   (3)   –   (3)
Finance income   14   –   –   14
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit before taxation   3,586   641   –   4,227
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Income tax expense   (1,570)   –   –   (1,570)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit for the year   2,016   641   –   2,657
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

95

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2018
   As reported
   As previously   under
   reported   IFRS at
   at 31   ended 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2018   adjustments   adjustments   2018
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

ASSETS
Intangible assets   720   –   3,695   4,415
Property, plant and equipment:
– owned assets   131   –   –   131
– right-of-use assets   –   106   –   106
Trade and other receivables – after one year   3,711   –   (3,695)   16
Trade and other receivables – within one year   6,207   –   –   6,207
Cash and cash equivalents   3,933   –   –   3,933
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   14,702   106   –   14,808
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

EQUITY
Share capital   6,838   –   (6,837)   1
Share premium   –   –   3,750   3,750
Retained earnings   2,604   4   3,087   5,695
Non-controlling interest   136   –   –   136
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity   9,578   4   –   9,582
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities – after one year   –   67   –   67
Deferred tax liabilities   2,060   –   –   2,060
Trade and other payables   3,064   –   –   3,064
Lease liabilities – within one year   –   35   –   35
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities   5,124   102   –   5,226
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity and liabilities   14,702   106   –   14,808
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments:

l Recognition of right-of-use assets ($106,000) and lease liabilities ($102,000) in accordance with
IFRS 16.

l Lease payments, depreciation and foreign exchange recognised under IFRS 16 ($7,000), decreasing
general administrative expenses.

[…]

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019
   As previously   As reported
   reported   under
   for year   IFRS for
   ended 31   ended 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2019   adjustments   adjustments   2019
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

Revenue   27,972   –   –   27,972
Cost of sales   (13,300)   –   (345)   (13,645)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Gross profit   14,672   –   (345)   14,327
Administrative expenses:
– General administrative expenses   (7,659)   7   546   (7,106)
– Share-based payment expenses   (2,823)   (5,874)   (1,265)   (9,962)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total administrative expenses   (10,482)   (5,867)   (719)   (17,068)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Operating profit   4,190   (5,867)   (1,064)   (2,741)
Finance costs   –   (16)   –   (16)
Finance income   134   –   –   134
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit before taxation   4,324   (5,883)   (1,064)   (2,623)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Income tax expense   (1,840)   –   (42)   (1,882)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit for the year   2,484   (5,883)   (1,106)   (4,505)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

97

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2019
   As reported
   As previously   under
   reported   IFRS at
   at 31   ended 31
   December   IFRS   Other   December
   2019   adjustments   adjustments   2019
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

ASSETS
Intangible assets   6,674   –   6,669   13,343
Property, plant and equipment:
– owned assets   101   –   –   101
– right-of-use assets   –   874   –   874
Trade and other receivables – after one year   6,484   –   (6,468)   16
Trade and other receivables – within one year   3,782   (81)   –   3,701
Cash and cash equivalents   17,009   –   –   17,009
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   34,050   793   201   35,044
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

EQUITY
Share capital   24,585   –   (24,584)   1
Share premium   –   –   18,674   18,674
Retained earnings   3,068   (5)   6,069   9,132
Non-controlling interest   156   –   –   156
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity   27,809   (5)   159   27,963
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities – after one year   –   621   –   621
Deferred tax liabilities   2,500   –   42   2,542
Trade and other payables   3,741   –   –   3,741
Lease liabilities – within one year   –   177   –   177
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities   6,241   798   42   7,081
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity and liabilities   34,050   793   201   35,044
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

The adjustments relate to:

IFRS adjustments:

l Recognition of right-of-use assets ($874,000) and lease liabilities ($798,000) in accordance with
IFRS 16.

l Releasing the prepaid rent balance ($81,000) under IFRS 16, decreasing trade and other receivables
within one year.

l Lease payments, depreciation and foreign exchange recognised under IFRS 16 ($7,000), decreasing